financial year and enhance comparability.

Change in accounting policy - reclassification of intangible assets (goodwill) to exploration and

development expenditure

During the current financial year, the group changed its accounting policy covering the acquisition of any entities

that hold a mining exploration lease(s). In such cases, where the mining exploration lease is the primary asset of

the acquired entity, any premium paid over the net assets of the entity should be recorded as capitalised

exploration costs to reflect the value of prior exploration works acquired. This policy is consistent with generally

accepted accounting practices.

In compliance with this change in policy, the group adjusted the prior period acquisition transaction of Finny

Limited, whereby the value of goodwill on acquisition (being $2,735,758) was adjusted in the consolidated

financial statements and recorded as capitalised exploration and development expenditure as at 1 July 2020.

The impact to the relevant line items in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June

2021 was:

30 June 2021 Adjustment 30 June 2021

(As previously

presented) (Restated)

$ $ $

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 2,735,758   (2,735,758) -

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 8,170,955 2,735,758 10,906,713

1 July 2020 Adjustment 1 July 2020

(As previously

presented) (Restated)

$ $ $

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 2,736,145   (2,736,145) -

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 8,163,919 2,736,145 10,900,064

There is no impact to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated

statement of changes in equity or consolidated statement of cash flows.

Canterbury Resources Limited and Controlled Entities
ABN 59 152 189 369

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2022

 41

2022 2021

$ $

3. Revenue and other income

(a) Revenue

Sale of shares - -

- -

(b) Other income

Government grants

JobKeeper subsidy (i) - 103,500

Expense Reimbursement 239,713 -

239,713 103,500

(i) The group was not eligible to receive a JobKeeper subsidy for its employees for the year ended 30 June 2022

[…]

Cash at bank 362,795 1,814 (1,814)

Tax charge of 25.0% (454) 454

Post tax profit increase/(decrease) 1,360 (1,360)

2021

Carrying

amount

+0.5% interest

rate

profit & loss

-0.5% interest

rate

profit & loss

$ $ $

Cash at bank 545,568 2,728 (2,728)

Tax charge of 26.0% (709) 709

Post tax profit increase/(decrease) 2,019 (2,019)

Canterbury Resources Limited and Controlled Entities
ABN 59 152 189 369

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2022

 57

30. Financial instruments (cont’d)

   Capital management (cont’d)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

(ii) Currency risk

The group's policy is, where possible, to allow group entities to settle liabilities denominated in their functional
currency with the cash generated from their own operations in that currency. Where group entities have liabilities
denominated in a currency other than their functional currency (and have insufficient reserves of that currency
to settle them) cash already denominated in that currency will, where possible, be transferred from elsewhere
within the group.

The group's exposure to foreign currency risk, which arises out of its investments in Papua New Guinea, is as
follows:

2022 2021

$ $

Cash at bank 8,375 22,057

Net exposure 8,375 22,057

   Sensitivity analysis

2022

Carrying

amount

+10%

KNA/AUD

profit & loss

-10%

KNA/AUD

profit & loss

AUD$ AUD$ AUD$

Cash at bank 8,375 838 (838)

Tax charge of 25.0% (210) 210

Post tax profit increase/(decrease) 628 (628)

2021

Carrying

amount

+10%

KNA/AUD

profit & loss

-10%

KNA/AUD

profit & loss

AUD$ AUD$ AUD$

Cash at bank 22,057 2,206 (2,206)

Tax charge of 26.0% (574) 574

Post tax profit increase/(decrease) 1,632 (1,632)

Canterbury Resources Limited and Controlled Entities
ABN 59 152 189 369

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2022

 58

30. Financial instruments (cont’d)

   Capital management (cont’d)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises principally from the group's trade and other receivables. It is the risk that the counterpart fails
to discharge its obligation in respect of the instrument. Ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the financial
condition of trade and other receivables. The group does not have significant concentration of credit risk with
respect to any single counter party or company of counter parties. The group applies the AASB 9 simplified